
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
26th January 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CORPORATE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate & Performance Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
via MS Teams on Thursday, 2nd February, 2023 at 10.00 am (if you wish to 
virtually attend this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk). 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 

DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

4.   CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 - 8 

 To consider the decisions of the Corporate and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee held on  
15th December, 2022. 
(N.B. The decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only). 
 

 

5.   ACTION SHEET 
 

9 - 10 

 To receive. 
 

 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW –  
1ST  APRIL 2022 TO 31ST SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

11 - 32 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

7.   DRAFT COMMISSIONING AND  
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2023/28 
 

33 - 54 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Commercial 
and Customer. 
 

 

8.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME:  
16TH MARCH 2023 
 

55 – 58 

 To receive. 
________________ 

 

 
To: Councillor J. Wilkins (Chair) 

Councillor J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C. Bainton 
Councillor M. Day 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor R. Leadbeater 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor T. Smith 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 15TH DECEMBER, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
     C. Bainton 
     M. Day 
     G. Humprheys 
     E. Jones 
     R. Leadbeater 

C. Smith 
     T. Smith 
 
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 

Chief Officer Resources 
   Corporate Director Education 
   Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
   Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
   Head of Organisational Development 
   Head of Governance and Partnerships 
   Head of Community Services 

Professional Lead for Engagement, Equalities and    
    Welsh Language 

   Service Manager Policy and Partnerships 
   Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
  

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dis
[...]
TH CITY COUNCIL 5,000,000 1.370 06/10/2022 92 16,327.40 5,000,000

31/08/22 CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL5,000,000 1.850 14/10/2022 44 7,856.16 5,000,000

05/09/22 RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 5,000,000 2.130 05/12/2022 91 7,586.30 5,000,000

06/09/22 SUFFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL 5,000,000 1.850 06/12/2022 91 6,335.62 5,000,000

08/09/22 UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL 5,000,000 3.000 07/09/2023 205 9,452.05 5,000,000

15/09/22 DEBT MANAGEMENT OFFICE 4,000,000 1.650 26/09/2022 11 1,989.04 4,000,000 0

12/04/22 CCLA PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSIT FUND 8,000,000 VAR. CALL 172 44,469.52 8,000,000

Investments Raised in Current Year 281,300,000 476,781.16 200,000,000 81,300,000

Page 29



381,300,000   541,248.10 285,000,000 96,300,000

   

Average Investments 4,236,667  

  

Interest Received 541,248  

  

Average Interest Rate % 0.82%  

  

Page 30



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 

Committee:  
 

Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 2nd February 2023 

Report Subject: Draft Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 2023/28 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Steve Thomas - Leader / Cabinet Member Corporate 
Overview and Performance  

Report Submitted by: 
 

Bernadette Elias – Chief Officer Commercial and 
Customer 

 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

18/01/2023 19/01/2023 23.01.23   02/02/23 01/03/2023 
 SCCB 

19/12/2022 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 For Members of the Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee to consider the Council’s draft Commissioning and Procurement 
Strategy 2023/28 prior to approval at Cabinet. 

 
2. 

 
Scope and Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 

 
The 
[...]
ll do this by  
 

• Reviewing the procurement forward pipeline to identify innovation opportunities.  

• Ensuring early and ongoing Directorate engagement to scope and deliver their requirements.  

• Challenging Directorates over existing procurement arrangements.  

• Seeking examples of market innovations and best practice.  
 
We will demonstrate delivery by  
 

• Reporting and developing case studies to highlight best practice.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 51



 

16 | P a g e  
 

Governance and Leadership 
 

Leadership and governance play a key part of the organisation and requires openness, transparency and integrity, 
performance orientation and effective collaboration. The structure for Procurement within Blaenau Gwent County 
Borough Council is as follows: 

 

Leadership through Cabinet Members, the Leader and Portfolio Member for Corporate Overview and Performance 

and Chief Officer Commercial and customer; 

 

A Strategic Commercial Commissioning Board (SCCB), which is an officer board, chaired by the Chief Executive and 
attended by Corporate Leadership Team. The Board provides strategic guidance to the Commissioning and 
Procurement community and assesses major commercial and procurement projects. The goal of the SCCB is to 
ensure shared ownership for the realisation of desired outcomes and efficiencies across the Council and to ensure 
that commercial activities become an enabling function and that fully supports Council priorities. The SCCB will 
oversee the delivery of the Socially Responsible Procurement Strategy. 

 

A Commercial Procurement Team, which sits within the Commercial Services Division of Corporate Services; 

 

A qualified Professional Lead for Procurement who oversees Procurement activities, reporting to the Chief Officer 
Commercial & Customer; 

 

Clearly defined processes and procedures along with delegation of authority in respect of procurement activities 
embodied in the Council’s Financial Regulations

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A 

PHERFFORMIAD - DYDD IAU, 2 CHWEFROR 2023 
DYDD IAU, 2 CHWEFROR 2023 

  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC AND COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER  
  

 

 
PRESENT: J. WILKINS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors J. Thomas (Is-gadeirydd) 

C. Bainton 
M. Day 
G. Humphreys 
E. Jones 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
 

WITH: Interim Chief Executive 
Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Corporate Director Education 
Chief Officer Resources 
Service Manager Accountancy 
Head of Governance and Partnerships 
Corporate Procurement Manager 
Chief Officer Commercial and Customer 
Business Partner - Finance 
Service Manager Performance and Democratic 
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na ddebyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Adroddwyd ymddiheuriad am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorydd T. 
Smith. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 

No. 4   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i benderfyniadau’r cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 
15 Rhagfyr 2022. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gadarnhau’r cofnodion . 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i’r Ddalen Weithredu. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adoddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth 
a gynhwysir ynddo. 
 

 
 

No. 6   ADOLYGIAD CANOL BLWYDDYN RHEOLI TRYSORLYS – 1 
EBRILL 2022 I 31 MEDI 2022 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a chraffodd 
Aelodau ar y gweithgarwedd rheoli trysorlys a wnaed yn ystod 6 
mis cyntaf 2022/2023 ac ni roddodd sylwadau cyn ei gyflwyno i’r 
Cyngor llawn (Opsiwn 2). 
 

 
 

No. 7   DRAFFT STRATEGAETH COMISIYNU A CHAFFAEL 2023/28 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Masnachol a 
Chwsmeriaid. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a rhoddodd 
sylwadau ar y drafft Strategaeth Comisiynu a Chaffael 2023/2028 
cyn ei chymeradwyo gan y Cabinet (Opsiwn 1). 
  
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 8   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH: 16 MAWRTH 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democratiaeth. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a chytunodd y 
Pwyllgor Craffu am y Flaenraglen Gwaith ar gyfer y cyfarfod ar 16 
Mawrh 2023, fel y’i cyflwynwyd (Opsiwn 2). 
 
 

 
 


